The ROIC performance condition is calculated first and has a range of possible outcomes of zero percent ( 0 %) to one-hundred fifty percent ( 150
%). The TSR condition is considered a modifier of the ROIC performance condition. The range for the TSR condition is seventy-five percent ( 75 %) to
one-hundred twenty-five percent ( 125 %). The result calculated by multiplying the ROIC percentage by the TSR percentage is used to calculate the
actual number of shares earned. The fair value of this award was determined using a Monte Carlo simulation with the following weighted average